

No. 21-764

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK HUFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

GARY LEE CALDWELL  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
421 Third Street  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 624-6560  
gcaldwel@pd15.state.fl.us

DEVI M. RAO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3490  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply in Support of Certiorari .....	1
I. Respondent Does Not And Cannot Argue The Decision Below Is Correct Under <i>Waller</i> and <i>Globe Newspaper Co.</i> ....	1
II. Respondent Concedes A Split. ....	6
III. Respondent’s Vehicle Arguments Are Meritless.....	7
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowden v. Keane</i> , 237 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. of Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1992) .....	10
<i>Kovaleski v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 2012) .....	9
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d. Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	5, 12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 20-659, 2022 WL 994329 (U.S. Apr. 4, 2022) .....	8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Al-Smadi</i> , 15 F.3d 153 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	4

*United States v. Arellano-Garcia*,  
503 F. App'x 300 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 4

*United States v. Christie*,  
717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 11

*United States v. Farmer*,  
32 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 5

*United States v. Ivester*,  
316 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4

*United States v. Osborne*,  
68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 5

*United States v. Simmons*,  
797 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 2

*Waller v. Georgia*,  
467 U.S. 39 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 3

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 918.16 ..... *passim*
